

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
 RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS
 CIVIL APPEAL NO(s). 1438-1439 OF 2003

KOTTAYAM MUNICIPALITY

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

N. SIVASANKARA KURUP & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(Office Report on Default)

Date: 15/04/2014 These Appeals were called on for hearing
 today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. SIKRI
 (IN CHAMBERS)

For Appellant(s)

Mr. M.P. Vinod, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Rajiv Dalal, Adv.
 Mr. Subramonium Prasad, Adv.

Mr. Robin V.S., Adv.
 Mr. Romy Chacko, Adv.

Mr. Jogy Scaria, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
 O R D E R

As per revised office report dated 12th April, 2014, the appellant has paid the costs of Rs.500/-, which was imposed upon the appellant. It has also filed proof of publication as well in respect of L.Rs. of deceased respondent No.1. In view thereof, L.Rs. of deceased respondent No.1 are deemed to have been served. Consequently, application for impleading LRs. Of deceased respondent No.1 is allowed. Delay, if any, in filing the application for impleading LRs. Of deceased respondent No.1 is also condoned.

(VINOD LAKHINA)
 COURT MASTER

(INDU BALA KAPUR)
 COURT MASTER